FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

03-16-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce **Patent and Trademark Office PATENT** 

MID 12.19.00



101613524

	DATENTO ON			
	PATENTS ON			
issioner of Patents and Trademark			nent(s) or copy(les). 🗥 📉	
Туре	Conveyance Ty	pe		
	X Assignment	Security Agree	ment R	
***************************************	License	Change of Nam	ne	
of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	Other U.S. Government		
		ise ONLY by U.S. Government	<b>-</b> 1 '	
Frame #	D	epartmental File	Secret File	
	X Mark if additiona	I names of conveying partie	s attached Execution Date  Month Day Year  12/12/00	
RICHARD P. LEWIS			12,12,00	
	And the second		Execution Date Month Day Year	
D. SCOTT ROWLEY			12/14/00	
			39/134 35	
artv		Mark if additional names of I	receiving parties attached	
	DE, INC.		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not	
			domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic	
401 NORTH LAKE STREET			representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	
			Assignment.)	
NEENAH City	State/Country	Zip C	ode	
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
40.004.494	00000003			
02 FC+5	61	40.00 09		
	FOR OFFICE USE ON	LT		
ting for this collection of information is estimated to seded to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments a Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office Page 19 August 1	average approximately 30 minute	is per Cover Sheet to be recorded, in	cluding time for reviewing the document and ice, Chief information Officer, Washington,	
	Prame # Frame	sion (Non-Recordation)  ID#  Inf PTO Error Frame #  Document Frame #  Identify (ies)  RICHARD P. LEWIS  D. SCOTT ROWLEY  RIMBERLY-CLARK WORLDWIDE, INC.  401 NORTH LAKE STREET  NEENAH  City Epresentative Name and Address  Enter  12/26//2000 MARBIL 00000003  02 FG-581	Sion (Non-Recordation)  License Change of Name of PTO Error	

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

**REEL: 011397 FRAME: 0773** 

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

•	PATERIO ONEI	1
Conveying Party(ies)	X Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached	Execution Date
Enter additional Conveying Parties		Month Day Year
Name (line 1) STEPHEN L. PHELP	S	12/18/00
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) CLEARY E. MAHAFFE	Y	12/12/00
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1) PAMELA J. MAYBERR	Y	Month Day Year 12/12/00 무료
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of receiving partic	es attached
Enter additional Receiving Party(les)		90
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3) City	State/Country Zip Coc	le .
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 1)		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)	State/Country Zip 9	Code
Application Number(s) or Pate	Patent Num	ате property). ber(s)
Patent Application Nu	mber(s)	

PATENT

**REEL: 011397 FRAME: 0774** 

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Pa	mark is additional figures of conveying parties attached	Execution Date
Enter additional Co	· -	Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	MARK A. BENNETT	12/15/00
Nome (ii a)		1
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
		Month Day Year
Name (line 1) R	ANDALL M. BACHTEL	12/15/00
Name (line 2)		
Traine (inte 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
realise (inite i)		
Name (line 2)		اح.
Receiving Par		es attached "¯" 【≔
Enter additional R	ecelving Party(les)	_
Name (line 1)		if document to be recorded is an assignment and the
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)		States, an appointment
Address (line 1)		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation
ridai doo (iiilo i)		must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	State/Country Zip Cou	
	City State/Country Zip Co.	
Name of the		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 1)		receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must
Address (line 1)		be a separate document from
		Assignment.)
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)	Zin	Code
	City State Game,	
Application N	umber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	same property).
	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the s	ber(s)
Pa	tent Application Number(s)	
		1

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 011397 FRAME: 0775** 

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	619B <b>P</b>	age 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number 864-271-1592				
Name	STEPHEN E. BONDURA, ESQ.		• N	
Address (line 1)	DORITY & MANNING, P.A.		US.	
Address (line 2)	P.O. BOX 1449		80-	
Address (line 3)	GREENVILLE, SC 29602-1449			
Address (line 4)				
-	Enter the total number of pages of the at including any attachments.	tached conveyance document	#	
	umber(s) or Patent Number(s)		nal numbers attached	
	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number nt Application Number(s)	(DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Patent Num	l l	
rate	Application Number(s)	Faterit Num	inder(3)	
If this document is i signed by the first	peing filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, on named executing inventor.	enter the date the patent application was	Month Day Year 12/12/00	
Patent Coope	eration Treaty (PCT)	РСТ	PCT	
	PCT application number fa U.S. Application Number	PCT	PCT	
has not been assigned.				
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account				
Deposit A (Enter for p	ayment by deposit account or if additional rees can Deposit Acco	Bill itania	04-1403	
	Authorization	to charge additional fees: Yes	s X No	
Statement ar	nd Signature	at a fee town and	correct and any	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as				
indicate	ed herein.	08Bei	12/19/00	
STEPHEN E	, BONDURA of Person Signing	Signature	Date	

PATENT REEL: 011397 FRAME: 0776

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicants: Richard P. Lewis

D. Scott Rowley Stephen L. Phelps Cleary E. Mahaffey Pamela J. Mayberry Mark A. Bennett Randall M. Bachtel Docket No.: KCX-412-D (16421D)

Serial No.:

Not yet assigned

Group Art Unit: Unknown

Filed:

Herewith

Examiner: Unknown

For:

VISCOUS LIQUID DISPENSER

**Assignment - Joint Inventors** 

Assistant Commissioner of Patents Washington, DC 20231

Sir:

WHEREAS, Richard P. Lewis, residing at 3429 Woodrun Trail, Marietta, Georgia 30062, D. Scott Rowley, residing at 3969 Evelyn Drive, Powder Springs, Georgia 30127, Stephen L. Phelps, residing at 600 Daisy Nash Drive, Lilburn, Georgia 30047, Cleary E. Mahaffey, residing at 4970 Chatsworth Lane, Suwanee, Georgia 30024, Pamela J. Mayberry, residing at 1035 Lyndhurst Way, Roswell, Georgia 30075, Mark A. Bennett, residing at 4024 Kings Paddock, Norcross, Georgia 30092, and Randall M. Bachtel, residing at 4122 Leprechan Way, Duluth, Georgia 30097 (hereinafter collectively referred to as Assignors), have made an invention and have each either (1) previously executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America therefor or (2) are contemporaneously executing an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America for the invention with is entitled:

### VISCOUS LIQUID DISPENSER

AND WHEREAS, Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having offices at 401 North Lake Street, Neenah, Wisconsin 54956, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and under said Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 011397 FRAME: 0777 NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by the Assignee to the Assignors of the sum of One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00 U.S.) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignees the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute, re-examination, conversion or reissue thereof, including all extensions thereof, or any legal equivalent thereof in any foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including any and all convention rights.

The Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

The Assignors further covenant that the Assignors will promptly provide, upon written request, Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to the Assignors and that they will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, extend and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this document on the date indicated below:

Richard P. Lewis

D. Scott Rowley

Stephen L. Phelps

Date: Decembr 12,2000

Panela J. Mayberry	Date: Dicionlar 12, 7000
Pamela J. Mayberry	
Mars. Becom	Date: December 15, 2000
Mark A. Bennett	
KanfallBall	Date: 15DEC 90

Randall M. Bachtel



#### UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

MARCH 13, 2001

DORITY & MANNING, PA STEPHEN E. BONDURA, ESO. PO BOX 1449 GREENVILLE, SC 29602-1449 **PTAS** 



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 101571481

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOZUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THE ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLANED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT SEND DOCUMENTS TO: DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. TO RECORD A DOCUMENT, THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY TO WHOM CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE MAILED IS REQUIRED.

LAZENA MARTIN, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

its the maple not framed.

**RECORDED: 12/19/2000** 

**PATENT** REEL: 011397 FRAME: 0780